
MANATEE COUNTY GOVERNMENT 
INTENT TO AWARD 

Lift Station 41A Force Main 

MC~" .x'.<F Repairs and Manhole 

SUBJECT Rehabilitation, Whitfield DATE POSTED DS .xSe Avenue and West Country 
CC Club Lane (Project 462 

5104285) 

PURCHASING Olga Valcich, CPPB DATE CONTRACT 
Seven days after the date Posted REPRESENTATIVE Ext 3055 SHALL BE AWARDED 

DEPARTMENT Public Works/ CONSEQUENCES IF Delay in project Eric Shroyer DEFERRED /fA 'I-

SOLICITATION IFB 17-11090V AUTHORIZED BY Melissa Wendel, CPP~ -. 

DATE ~ril 13 2017 \. 

NOTICE OF INTENT TO AWARD 

Notice of Intent to Award Invitation for Bid 17-11090V: Lift Station 41A Force Main Repairs and Manhole Rehabilitation, 
Whitfield Avenue and West Country Club Lane (Project 461 5104285) to the lowest, responsive and responsible bidder, 
DeJonge Excavating Contractors, Inc., Nokomis, FL for a total bid of $240,817.50 based on a completion time of 90 calendar 
days. 

ENABLING/REGULATING AUTHORITY 

Federal/State law(s" administrative rullng(s), Manatee County Comp Plan/Land Development Code, ordinances, resolutions, policy. 

Manatee County Code of Laws 

BACKGROUND/DISCUSSION 

• This project is subject to funding by a Public Assistance Grant from the Federal Emergency Management 
Agency (FEMA) and Federal Regulations shall apply for the duration of the project's lifecycle. 

• The work included in this contract consists of removal and replacement of force mains, wood, stucco, and 
concrete wall, chain link fence, sad, sidewalk, pavement, bypass pumping and pumping of sewage as 
necessary, line stops, sewer manhole work and associated tasks to perform repairs at the lift station site and 
on County right of way to restore damage from force main leaks. Contractor shall coordinate all work with 
County Staff and the HOA owning the wall and landscaping in the vicinity. 

• As a result of formal competitive sealed bid procedures, a total of three (3) bidders submitted a sealed bid for 
consideration. Please refer to the attached bid tabulation for the breakdown of the bids received. 

• On April 12, 2017 a memorandum was received from the Public Works Department recommending award to 
DeJonge Excavating Contractors, Nokomis, FL for a total bid amount of $240,817.50 based on a 90 calendar 
day completion time. 

• Funding for this project is provided by Utility Rates in the budget account key 4025104285-534000-5104285-
0004 FM (FM Repairs at Lift Station 41A). 

FM Repairs at Lift Station 
41A 

Department 4025104285-534000-• 5104285-0004 
ATTACHMENTS 

Recommendation 
FUNDING SOURCE I8l Funds Verified 

(List in order of attached) • Tabulation (Acct Number & Name) 0 InSUfficient Funds 

AMT/FREQ OF RECURRING COSTS N/A 
COST $240,817.50 (Attach Fiscal Impact Statement) 



MEMORANDUM 

To: Mer a M. Wendel, CPPO, Purchasing Official .......: 

eft Streitmatter III, P.E., Project Management Div. Manage~ 
April 10,2017 

Lift Station 41A Force Main Repairs and Manhole 
Rehabilitation 
Dejonge Excavating Contractors, Inc. 
Recommendation for Award -IFB#17-11090V 

1Vfanatee 
_ County 
~, FLORIDA 

.. _ .... " -;;;-, 
~-- -

.~~ -

The bids for the above referenced project have been reviewed by staff. The bid tabulation form is 
attached for your review. It is recommended that the contract, with a construction time of 90 
calendar days, be awarded to the lowest responsive, responsible bidder, DeJonge Excavating 
Contractors, Inc. in the amount of $240,817.50 and in accordance with the terms and conditions 
of the bid package. Upon completion of project award, please provide a copy of the purchase 
order assigned to the contractor. The funding source for this contract is Utility Rates. 

Please contact Eric Shroyer, P.E., Project Manager, if you have any questions regarding the 
attached documents. 

Thank you for your continued assistance. 

JS/xx 

cc: Mike Gore, Director, Utilities 
Ron Schulhofer, Director, Public Works 
Sia Mollanazar, P.E., Deputy Director, Engineering Services 
Carmen Mosley, MA, Senior Fiscal Services Division Manager 
Eric Shroyer, P.E., Project Manager 65 
Project File: 402-5104285 9.2 

Pub! Ie Work:; IJl-'partm('1l\ 

PhulW rHlIl1lwr: (941)70U.; •• SO 

PRISCILl.A Tltl\cr J rtIAIU,bS H. SMJlII "~TEPllEN JONSSON" IWHIN HISJ\HATINO '" VANE')'t' tHUGII • CJ,ItO(, Wlff! MORI:. ut: I !'Il' lifNI',-

III tlll1.2 lH~lti(:13 J)I.'ilnt:l·1 O"lrll" 

"i:\I'WIIJ'IM. 'i11.ll1·\I'lt11\" , ... W, ... " \-. 11~1 \ Fnn:e t.IJill--' 1/\ H\~jliljr~_ ~ lIH·,.! fj;,\!llhdtlil\~'O "1~11"1I' I.(,n\ 11.<1-;-'1" lhs\2fl t 7·(l,1· to 



Bid - Based on 90 Calendar Day Completion 

Item Description U!M 

1 12" PVC Force Main (C-900) DR 14 LF 

2 10" PVC Force Main (C-900) Pipe DR 14 LF 

3 12 x 10" Tapping Valve & Sleeve EA 

4 10 X 8" Tapping Valve & Sleeve EA 

5 Remove and Replace Damaged Wood! Stucco Wall LS 

6 Repair Existing Chain Unk Fence LF 

7 Remove and Restore County limdscaping & Plants L5 

8 Replace Manhole Frame and Cover EA 

9 Pipe Restraints 12n EA 

10 Pipe Restraints lOn EA 

11 Erosion Control LS 

12 Traffic Control, Signing & Barricades to FOOT Standards L5 

13 Curb Replacement LF 

14 Pavement Repair & Road RestoratIon (Base & Resurface) SY 

15 Sidewalk Replacement, Concrete (4" min. thick) SY 

16 Une Stop for Force Main n " Dia. OR Smaller EA 

17 Sodding SY 

Bid Tabulation 
IFB17-11D90V 

Lift Station 4!A Force Main Repairs and Manhole Rehabilitation 
Whitfield Avenue and West Country Club lane (Project No. 462 5104285) 

Bid Based on a completion time of 90 Calendar Days 

DeJong. Excavating Contractors, David Kuxhausen Construction, Inc 
PO Box 1399 4321 Midland Rd 

Nokomis, FL 34274 Sarasota, FL 34231 

QTY. Unit Price Extended Price Unit Price Extended Price 

35 $ 900.00 $ 31,500.00 $ no.OO $ 4,200.00 

70 $ 500.00 $ 35,000.00 $ 110.00 $ 7,700.00 

1 $ 12,500.00 $ n,500.00 $ 21,000.00 $ 21,000.00 

1 S 10,250.00 S 10,250.00 $ 19,000.00 $ 19,000.00 

1 $ 18,750.00 S 18,750.00 $ 30,000.00 S 30,000.00 

40 $ 60.00 $ 2,400.00 S 50.00 $ 2,000.00 

1 $ 3,750.00 $ 3,750.00 S 4,500.00 $ 4,500.00 

1 S 3,950.00 S 3,950.00 S 2,500.00 S 2,500.00 

15 $ 425.00 S 6,375.00 $ 550.00 $ 8,250.00 

15 $ 375.00 $ 5,625 .00 $ 500.00 S 7,500.00 

1 $ 1,250.00 $ 1,250.00 $ 4,500.00 S 4,500.00 

1 S 1,950.00 S 1,950.00 $ 4,000.00 S 4,000.00 

25 $ 30.00 $ 750.00 $ 65.00 S 1,625.00 

40 $ 50.00 S 2,000.00 S 70.00 S 2,800.00 

53 $ 100.00 $ 5,300.00 S 100.00 S 5,300.00 

2 $ 15,750.00 $ 31,500.00 $ 17,500.00 $ 35,000.00 

350 $ 10.00 $ 3,500.00 S 5.00 $ 1,750.00 

1 

Westra Construction 
PO Box 1149 

Palmetto, FL 34220 _. 
Unit Price Extended Price 

$ 330.00 $ 11,550.00 

$ 305.00 $ 21,350.00 -
$ 18,000.00 S 18,000.00 - , 
$ 16,750.00 $ 16,750.00 

S 21,000.00 $ 21,000.00 , 

S 93.00 $ 3,720.0[1 

$ 5,750.00 $ 5,750.Q[~ 

S 1,225.00 S 1,225 .00 

S 855.00 S 12,825.00 

$ 730.00 S 10,950.00 -
$ 1,250.00 $ l ,Z50.00 

S 14,975.00 S 14,975.0(1 

S 74.00 $ 1,850.00 

$ 255.00 $ 10,200.00 , 

$ 60.00 $ 3,180.00 

S 14,500.00 $ 29,000.00 

S §.OO S ~,100.00 



Item 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

Bid - Based on 90 Calendar Day Completion 

Bid Tabulation 
IFB17-11090V 

Lift Station 41A Force Main Repairs and Manhole Rehabilitation 

Whitfield Avenue and West Country Club Lane (Project No. 462 5104285) 

Bid Based on a completion time of 90 Calendar Days 

DeJanle Excavating Contractors, pavid Kuxhausen Construction, Inc 
po 80x1399 4321 Midland Rd 

Nokomis, FL 34274 Sarasota, FL 34231 
Description U/M QTY. Unit Price Extended Price Unit Price Extended Price 

Grout Fill Abandoned Force Main CF 35 $ 100.00 $ 3,500.00 $ 20.00 $ 700.00 

Install & Remove HOPE Temporary Bypass Piping LS 1 $ 24,750.00 $ 24,750.00 $ 17,000.00 $ 17,000.00 

01 Fittings, Wastewater LB 500 $ 9.50 $ 4,750.00 $ 55.00 $ 27,500.00 

Flow Thr Bypass LS 1 $ 4,500.00 $ 4,500.00 $ 17,000.00 $ 17,000.00 

Mobilization LS 1 $ 12,000.00 $ 12,000.00 $ 27,000.00 $ 27,000.00 

Miscellaneous Work and Clean Up, Record Drawings LS 1 $ 3,500.00 $ 3,500.00 $ 15,000.00 $ 15,000.00 

Total Base Bid - Based on a 90 Calendar Day Completion $ 229,350.00 $ 265,825.00 

Contract Contingecy (Items 1- 23) Used only with County Approval (5%) $ 11,467.50 $ 13,291.25 

TOTAL OFFER BASED ON A COMPLETION TIME OF 

90 CALENDAR DAYS, INCLUDING CONTINGENCY 

(Items 1 - 25) $ 240,817.50 $ 279,116.25 

ALL BIDDERS SUBMITTED THE BELOW REFERENCED 

DOCUMENTS 

Acknowledged Addendum # 1 
Florida Trench Safety Act 

Contractor's Questionnaire 
Bid Form for Subcontractors % 
MBE / WBE Certification 

Certification Regarding Lobbying 

Certification Regarding Debarment 
Drug Free Work Place 
Public Contracting & Environmental Crimes Certification 
Bid Bond Enclosed 

Site Visit Confi rmed 

2 

Westra Construction 

PO Box 1149 
Palmetto, FL 34220 

Unit Price Extended Frlce 

$ 210.00 $ 7,350.0U -
$ 41,000.00 $ 41,OOO. 0~ 

$ 14.50 $ 7,250.00 

$ 11,000.00 $ 11,000.00 , 

$ 35,000.00 $ 35,000.00 

$ 80,000.00 $ 80,OOO.~ 

$ 367,275.00 - , 
$ 18,363.75 

$ 385,638.75 , 



Bid Tabulation 

For 

IFB -11090V 

un Station 41 A Force Main Repairs and Manhole Rehabtlltatlon 

Whitfield Avenue and West Country Oub Lane 

(Project No. 4625104285) 

Bid Based on a Completion llme of 90 calendar Days 

Evaluated By: 1itn Lll 
() 

Jim StockWell, Project Engineer 

Reviewed By: &,A.~ 
Eric Shroyer, Project Manager 

_d~'~ 
Olga V . ~; Specialist 

Date: rAur 

Date: '1-1(1-/7 

Date: y- ~-17 


